GEMÜ BB04
Ball valve with bare shaft
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-BB04
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

available more quickly.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Ball valve body, metal, three-piece body, sanitary,
ISO 5211, top flange,
checked delta ferrite material and media wetted
surfaces
according to ASME SF5,
low maintenance spindle seal and blow-out proof shaft,
with antistatic unit
BB04
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
3 Body/ball configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
17
Spigot SMS 3008 37
Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022
edition)/DIN 11866 series C
59
Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 edition)/
DIN 11866 series B
60
Clamp ASME BPE 80
On one side, clamp ASME BPE corresponding to code
80,
on the other side, butt weld spigot code 59,
for pipe ASME BPE
93
5 Ball valve material Code
1.4435/ASTM A351, low ferrite <3% (equivalent to 316L
Δ Fe<3%)
(body, connection, ball), 1.4409/SS316L (spindle)
C3
6 Seal material Code
PTFE (FDA certification) 5T
PTFE (FDA certification), cavity filled 5H
7 Type of design Code
Standard
7 Type of design Code
Ra ≤ 0.4 µm (15 µin.) for media wetted surfaces *),
in accordance with DIN 11866 HE4,
electropolished internal/external,
*) for inner pipe diameter ≤ 6 mm, in spigot Ra ≤ 0.8 µm
1537
K-NO SF5, K-NO 7056,
SF5 – Ra max. 0.51 µm (20 µin.) electropolished
internal/external,
7056 – drilled shaft, shortened hand lever
7137
K-NO SF5, K-NO 0101,
SF5 – Ra max. 0.51 µm (20 µin.) electropolished
internal/external,
0101 – media wetted area cleaned to ensure suitability
for paint applications
7140
K-NO SF5, K-NO 0104,
SF5 – Ra max. 0.51 µm (20 µin.) electropolished
internal/external,
0104 – media wetted parts cleaned for high purity
media
and packed in plastic bag
7141
K-NO SF5, K-NO 0107,
SF5 – Ra max. 0.51 µm (20 µin.) electropolished
internal/external,
0107 – valve free of oil and grease, media wetted area
cleaned
7142
Ra max. 0.38 µm (15 µin.) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with ASME BPE SF4, electropolished
internal/external
SF4
Ra max. 0.51 µm (20 µin.) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with ASME BPE SF5, electropolished
internal/external
SF5
8 Special version Code
Without
ATEX version X
9 CONEXO Code
Without
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and
traceability
C
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 27 GEMÜ BB04
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type BB04 Ball valve body, metal, three-piece body, sanitary,
ISO 5211, top flange,
checked delta ferrite material and media wetted surfaces
according to ASME SF5,
low maintenance spindle seal and blow-out proof shaft,
with antistatic unit
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body/ball configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 59 Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022 edition)/DIN
11866 series C
5 Ball valve material C3 1.4435/ASTM A351, low ferrite <3% (equivalent to 316L Δ Fe<3%)
(body, connection, ball), 1.4409/SS316L (spindle)
6 Seal material 5T PTFE (FDA certification)
7 Type of design Standard
8 Special version Without
9 CONEXO Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 27GEMÜ BB04
7 Technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media and steam which have no negative impact on the phys-
ical and chemical properties of the body and seal material.
7.2 Temperature with note
Media temperature: -10 — 220 °C
For media temperatures > 100 °C , we recommend using a mounting kit with adapter between the
ball valve and the actuator.
Ambient temperature: -20 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: -60 — 60 °C
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 — 63 bar
Vacuum: Can be used up to a vacuum of 50 mbar (absolute)
These values apply to room temperature and air. The values may deviate for other media and other
temperatures.
Pressure/temperature
diagram:
Temperature [°C]
O
pe
ra
tin
g
pr
es
su
re
 [b
ar
] PN 63
PN 40
PN 25
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
-10 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240
Pressure/temperature data in accordance with diagram refers to static operating conditions.
Strongly fluctuating or fast-changing parameters can lead to a reduction of the service life. Special

4
10
Item Name Order designation
1 Ball valve body BB04
4 Seat seal (2 x)
BB04 SDS
5 Flange seal (2 x)
9 Sealing washer spindle
10 O-ring
11 V-ring spindle packing
14.1.2 Spare parts for connection types 59, 80
Item Name Order designation
1 Ball valve body BB04
4 Seat seal (2 x)
BB04 SDS
5 Flange seal (2 x)
9 Sealing washer spindle
10 O-ring
11 V-ring spindle packing
www.gemu-group.com 25 / 27 GEMÜ BB04
15 Removal from piping
1. Remove the clamp or screw connections in reverse order
to installation.
2. Remove welded or solvent cemented connections using a
suitable cutting tool.
3. Observe the safety information and accident prevention
regulations.
16 Disposal
1. Pay attention to adhered residual material and gas diffu-
sion from penetrated media.
2. Dispose of all parts in accordance with the disposal regu-
lations/environmental protection laws.
17 Returns
Legal regulations for the protection of the environment and
personnel require that the completed and signed return deliv-
ery note is included with the dispatch documents. Returned
goods can be processed only when this note is completed. If
no return delivery note is included with the product, GEMÜ
cannot process credits or repair work but will dispose of the
goods at the operator's expense.
1. Clean the product.
2. Request a return delivery note from GEMÜ.
3. Complete the return delivery note.
4. Send the product with a completed return delivery note to
GEMÜ.
17 Returns
18 Declaration of conformity according to 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
EU Declaration of Conformity
in accordance with 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
We, the company GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Strasse 6–8
74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Germany
declare that the product listed below complies with the safety requirements of the Pressure Equipment Directive 2014/68/EU.
Description of the pressure equipment: GEMÜ BB04
Notified body: TÜV Rheinland Industrie Service GmbH
Number: 0035
Certificate no.: 01 202 926/Q-02 0036
Conformity assessment procedure: Module H
Technical standard applied in parts: EN 1983, AD 2000
Note for products with a nominal size ≤ DN 25:
The products are developed and produced according to GEMÜ process instructions and quality standards which comply with
the requirements of ISO 9001 and ISO 14001.
According to Article 4, Paragraph 3 of the Pressure Equipment Directive 2014/68/EU these products must not be identified by a
CE-label.
The sole responsibility for issuing this declaration of conformity lies with the company GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH
& Co. KG.
2024-03-19
Joachim Brien
Head of BU Industry
www.gemu-group.com26 / 27GEMÜ BB04
18 Declaration of conformity according to 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Straße 6-8, 74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Germany
Phone +49 (0) 7940 1230 · info@gemue.de
Subject to alteration
05.2024 | 88711547